
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Douglas, Firth, Funnell, 

Hodgson, McIlveen (Vice-Chair), Scott and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

January 2011 and 28 June 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 19 July 2011 at 5pm. 
  
 



 
 
4. Capital Programme Outturn 2010/11.   (Pages 13 - 34) 
 The purpose of this report is to: 

 

• Set out the Councils capital programme outturn position  
for 2010/11 along with the final outturn position; 

• Inform the Committee of any under or overspends and 
seek approval for any resulting changes to the 
programme; 

• Inform the Committee of any slippage and seek approval 
for the associated funding to be slipped to or from the 
financial years to reflect this. 

• Inform Members of the funding position of the capital 
programme. 

 
Provide an update on future years capital programme. 
 

5. Year End Performance Report for 2010-11.   (Pages 35 - 54) 
 This report provides Members with a summary of the 

Council’s performance highlights for 2010-11. More detailed 
analysis and graphs are provided at Annex 1. 

 
 

6. Financial Outturn 2010-11   (Pages 55 - 64) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the 

headline financial performance issues for 2010-11, 
covering the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011.  The 
report assesses performance against budgets, outlines 
requests for carry forwards and provides a position 
statement on the council’s revenue reserves. 

 
 



 
 
7. Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012.   (Pages 65 - 70) 
 This report deferred from the meeting on 28 June 2011 

presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming 
year and asks Members to consider any additions and/or 
amendments they may wish to make to it. The draft work plan 
is attached at Annex A to this report. 

 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer 
Contact Details: 
Name - Laura Bootland  
Telephone - (01904) 552062  
Email - laura.bootland@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting whose 
contact details are given above. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from De
[...]
f services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), 
HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
FIRTH, GUNNELL, HYMAN AND LOOKER 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOBAN AND JAMIESON-
BALL 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 

November 2010 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

36. ATTENDANCE OF SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
CHAIR.  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Management Committee attended the 
meeting to learn about the Scrutiny Committee’s views on the 
effectiveness of scrutiny generally in York and in particular on 
the success of ongoing changes and improvements to current 
scrutiny practices. 
 
Members made the following points: 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
• No way of implementing the majority of actions of Scrutiny 
reviews due to budget issues. 

• There has been reviews in the past that have tried to have 
ambition and vision rather than focusing on actions that 
require financial backing. 

• Some Members felt that scrutiny meeting agendas need to 
focus on processes and procedures within the council 
rather than on information reports. 

• Other Members felt that information reports were useful in 
identifying what to scrutinise. 

• More liaison with directors needs to take place to establish 
exactly what needs to be scrutinised. 

• In general good scrutiny topics are being covered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair of SMC received the feedback 
as above. 
 
REASON: To keep the Chair of SMC informed on 

Members views on Scrutiny. 
 
 

37. FAIRNESS AND INCLUSION UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which informed them on the 
progress being made in relation to fairness and inclusion 
matters in the Council. The report focused on actions arising 
from the corporate Fairness and Inclusion Strategy  (FIS) and 
the Single Equality Scheme (SES) 2009-12.  
 
Members noted the progress being made particularly in respect 
of the Equality Advisory Group and the Equality Impact 
Assessments. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON:  To keep Members informed on issues 
 
 
 

38. MONITORING THE CORPORATE WORKFORCE PLAN 2010-
12  
 

Page 4



Members considered a report which updated them on the 
following: 
 

• Feedback on progress made against actions in the 
Workforce Plan 2010-12 during its first six months (May-
Oct 2010). 

• How the plan and action plan will be refreshed to take 
account of the substantial change in government spending 
and policy and be aligned with the refreshed corporate 
plan and 2011/12 budget. 

 
Officers outlined the report and advised that a number of the 80 
plus actions associated with the plan will be ongoing over the 
next two years and not completed until 2012, but already 6 
actions had been completed and a further 2/5 of the actions are 
on track.  
 
Officers advised Members of the following key points: 
 

• Apprenticeships, which had been the focus of a Scrutiny 
topic, is an area that will be focused upon in the long term, 
at present HR is focusing its efforts on matters such as 
redeployment of existing staff in light of budget cuts. 

• A workforce plan steering group will be established and 
will lead on refreshment of the plan as required. 

• Eureka the scheme through which staff can submit 
suggestions to improve ways of working at the Council 
had been a success. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the progress made 

against the Workforce Plan action plan in the 
first six months, May to October 2010  and 
proposed next steps. 

 
REASON: To keep Members informed. 
 
 

39. 2011-12 BUDGET UPDATE II - GRANT FUNDING  
 
Members considered a report which had originally been 
received by the Executive. It provided them with an update on 
the 2011/12 budget process, with emphasis on the latest 
information available regarding funding and how this might 
effect the Council’s provisional grant settlement. 

Page 5



 
The Assistant Director  of Customer and Business Support 
Services (Finance) outlined the report and advised Members 
that the Council is expecting a 13.3% drop in formula grant with 
a further 10% drop expected in 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the report and the 

current position and the ongoing work being 
conducted in relation to developing the 
2011/12 budget. 

 
REASON: So that the 2011/12 budget process can be 

completed in a timely manner.  
 
 

40. DRAFT FINAL REPORT FROM REVIEW OF CUSTOMER 
SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings from 
the scrutiny review of the Council’s Customer Complaints policy 
carried out by a Task Group made up of members from the 
Effective Organisation Committee. Members were asked to 
consider and approve the recommendations arising from the 
review. 
 
The Members who had formed the Task Group advised the rest 
of the Committee of the Committee that the review had been 
undertaken at the correct time and had enabled Members to 
feed into the Corporate Customer Feedback Policy. 
 
In terms of the recommendations the Committee felt that 
recommendation 6 could be worded differently to reflect that 
stage one complaints do not receive an acknowledgement letter 
as it is policy for officers to deal with stage one complaints 
within 10 days. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Effective Organisation Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee agreed the 
recommendations listed in the report.1 

 
REASON: To achieve the objectives of the review, 

including reducing the number of complaints 
and contributing to any further efficiency 
savings beyond those identified by the More 
for York review. 

Page 6



 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Executive - add to Exec Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
MC  

 
41. WORKPLAN  

 
Members considered the draft workplan for the Effective 
Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
remainder of the 2010-11 municipal year. 
 
At Members request, the remaining meeting scheduled for 22 
February 2011 will be cancelled and the information only report 
be circulated via email to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the amendment above be 
approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure a robust and relevant workplan is in 

place for the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
HODGSON, MCILVEEN (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
WARTERS, FITZPATRICK (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
CUTHBERTSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FIRTH AND SEMLYEN 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest as a Trade 
Union official for East Riding of Yorkshire Council. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest as his wife is an 
employee of City of York Council 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of 11th January be 

brought to a future meeting for sign off, 
once the previous Chair has approved 
them.  

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



4. ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN YORK.  
 
Members considered a report which highlighted the current 
structure for the provision of Overview and Scrutiny function and 
the resources available to support it. It also details the agreed 
terms of reference for the individual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Officers outlined the report and drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 7, which detailed the Effective Organisation Overview 
Committee’s areas of responsibility. 
 
Members sought clarification on some points, in particular when 
monitoring reports can be expected on the meeting agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON: To inform Members of Scrutiny 

arrangements. 
 
 
 

5. PRESENTATION BY ASSISTANT DIRECTORS ON ONGOING WORK 
WITHIN RESOURCES DIRECTORATE AND FUTURE PLANNED 
WORK.  
 
Members received a presentation by the Assistant Director for 
Governance and ICT on ongoing work within the Resources 
Directorate and future planned work. 
 
The presentation focused on the following key priorities for the 
Directorate: 
 

• The role of the Effective Organisation Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

• Customers and people in relation to the Customer Service 
Strategy and HR Transformation Programme. 

• Governance and Information Technology issues. 
• Financial Services. 
• Cross Directorate issues in relation to procurement. 

 
Members commented that the presentation had been useful and 
asked that a copy be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED:  That Members noted the presentation. 
 
REASON: To keep them informed on areas of work 

within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

6. ATTENDANCE OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES TO DISCUSS HER PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES THIS 
MUNICIPAL YEAR.  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee to highlight her priorities 
and challenges for the municipal year. 
 
She advised that the following areas were of high importance: 
 

• The budget and budget process. 
• Financial processes such as Section 106 agreement 
monies. 

• Procurement. 
• Property Services expenditure and cost. 
• New Council Headquarters. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the information provided 

by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services. 

 
REASON: To keep Members informed of areas of work 

within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 

7. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2011/2012.  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the draft 
work plan for the forthcoming year and asked them to consider 
any additions or amendments. 
 
Members requested that this report be deferred to the July 
meeting for further consideration. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That discussion of this item be deferred 

to the additional meeting in July. 
 

Page 11



REASON: In order for the Committee to give further 
consideration to the work plan alongside 
the Year End Outturn report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 12



      

 

  
 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
 

20 July 2011 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11 AND REVISIONS TO THE 
2011/12 – 2015/16 PROGRAMME 
 
 Report Summary 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Set out the Councils capital programme outturn position  for 
2010/11 along with the final outturn position; 

 
• Inform the Committee of any under or overspends and seek 

approval for any resulting changes to the programme; 
 

• Inform the Committee of any slippage and seek approval for the 
associated funding to be slipped to or from the financial years to 
reflect this. 

 
• Inform Members of the funding position of the capital programme. 

 
• Provide an update on future years capital programme. 

 
 Consultation 
 
2 The capital programme was developed under the Capital Resource 

Allocation Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 25 
February 2010.  Whilst the capital programme as a whole is not 
consulted on, the individual scheme proposals and associated 
capital receipt sales do follow a consultation process with local 
Councillors and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 Summary of the 2010/11 Capital Programme 
 
3 The 2010/11 – 2014/15 capital programme was approved by 

Council on 25th February 2010. Since then a number of 
amendments have taken place as reported to the Executive in the 
2009/10 Capital Programme  Monitor 3 report, the 2009/10 Capital 
Programme Outturn report and the 2010/11 Capital Programme 
Monitor 1, 2 and 3 report. The changes made as result of the above 
papers have resulted in a current approved capital programme for 
2010/11 of £64.926m, financed by £35.020m of external funding, 
and internal funding of £29.906m. Table 1 illustrates the movements 
from the start budget to the current approved position at monitor 2. 

 
 Gross 

Budget 
£m 

 External 
Funding 
£m 

 Internal 
Funding 
£m 

Original Budget 
Approved by Council at 
25 Feb 2010 

73.298  38.880  34.418 

Amendments from 
2009/10 Monitor 3 
report 

5.324  3.390  1.934 

Amendments from 
2009/10 Outturn report 

3.357  1.372  1.985 

Amendments from 
2010/11 Monitor 1 
report 

(0.447)  0.114  (0.561) 

Amendments from 
2010/11 Monitor 2 
report 

(8.226)  (5.938)  (2.288) 

Amendments from 
2010/11 Monitor 3 
report 

(8.380)  (2.798)  (5.582) 

Current Approved 
Capital Programme  

64.926  35.020  29.906 

 
Table 1 Current Approved Programme 

 
4 Capital expenditure in 2010/11 totalled £53.932m compared to a 

spend of £58.480m in 2009/10, a decrease of £5.458m.  
 

Page 14



5 Figure One illustrates the increase in capital programme size since 
1999/00, during which time it has risen from £19.5m to this years 
outturn of £53.932m. 

Capital Spend 1999/00 - 2010/11 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

19
99

/0
0

20
00

/0
1

20
01

/0
2

20
02

/0
3

20
03

/0
4

20
04

/0
5

20
05

/0
6

20
06

/0
7

20
07

/0
8

20
08

/0
9

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

£m

  
Figure 1:  CYC Capital Programme Expenditure 1999/00-2010/11 

 
6 Figure 2 shows the 2009/10 £53.932m expenditure split by 

departments. 
 

Capital Expenditure 2010/11

 10.748 
Admin Accom

 0.857 
Social Services

 0.035 
Economic Development

 17.774 
Children Services

 6.490 
Neigh Serv

 1.403 
Leisure & Heritage

 1.061 
Property

 1.342 
IT

 4.728 
Planning & Transport

 0.489 
Misc

 9.004 
Housing

 
Figure 2 Capital Outturn by Department 2010/11 

Page 15



 
 

2010/11 Capital Programme Outturn and Overview 
 

7 The 2010/11 capital outturn of £53.921m represents an under spend 
of £10.995m against the restated budget of £64.926m, a variance of 
16.9%.   

 
8 There are requests for budgets to be carried forward (re-profiled) in 

to future years totalling £9.721m. Further details are provided in the 
following departmental analysis paragraphs. The total variances for 
individual departmental capital programmes along with requests for 
re-profiling and other key information are highlighted in Table 2. 

 
 
Directora
te 

Departme
nt 

Current 
Approv
ed 

Budget  
£m 

Projecte
d 

Outturn 
 
£m 

Varianc
e 
 
 
£m 

Reprofil
ing  
 
£m 

Adjust
ments 
 
£m 

ACE Children’s 
Services 

24.645 17.774 (6.871) (6.373) (0.498) 

ACE Adult Social 
Services 

0.876 0.857 (0.019) 0.004 (0.023) 

CANS Leisure and 
Culture 

[...]
���
��
 �
)

!�
�

�
�0

.
�

�
��

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
+

'
��

� 9
, 

&

�

��
�/


�
�

!�
(�

)�
!.

()
��

��
(.

��
�

.(
)�

�
�)

()
��

�
�

��
(0

0)
�

�
�.

(�
�0

�
�

��
(�

)�
�

�
��

(�
��

�

Page 34



 

 
 

 

 
   

Effective Organisation & Overview Scrutiny Committee 20 July 2011 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Office of the Chief Executive 
 
Year-end performance report for 2010-11 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides CMT & Cabinet members with a summary of the 

council’s performance highlights for 2010-11. More detailed analysis and 
graphs is provided in Annex 1. 

 
Background 
 
2. This will be the last report produced that reviews progress on the national 

performance indicator suite. NPIs will no longer be part of the 
government’s performance framework from 2011-12 onwards. As a result 
we will not be providing members with formal reports to committee and 
will instead produce a series of scorecards and briefing reports, which will 
be available via the Business Intelligence Hub. A presentation on the new 
arrangements will be delivered at the scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
Improvement highlights 

 

Performance indicator 2009 -
2010 

2010 – 
2011 

+/-
change 

In 
Annex? 

Local: Overall crime rate for York 7547 7564 +0.2% Para 1 
NPI 15: Number of serious 
violent crimes incidents 123 116 -5.7% Para 2 

NPI 47: People killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents 

60 60 
0% but 7 
less children 

KSI 
Para 3 

NPI 57: % of children and young 
people (aged 5-16) participating 
in at least 2 hours of high quality 
PE in school 

87% 92% +5% Para 6 

Library: Active Borrowers as a 
proportion of York Residents 20.2% 23.1% +2.9% No 

NPI 55: % of reception year 
children recorded as being 
obese 

6.67% 5.5% -1.17% No 

Agenda Item 5Page 35



NPI 64: % of child protection 
plans lasting 2 years or more 6.4% 3.9% -2.5% Para 11 

Performance indicator 2009-10 2010-11 +/-
change 

In 
Annex? 

NPI 65
[...]
 further £1.1m of prior year council tax was also collected during 
2010-11. The collection rate for NNDR remained constant at 98.3% with 
nearly £83m been collected in 2010-11. 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   
Effective Organisation 
 

20 July 2011 

Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services. 

 
 
Financial Outturn 2010-11 

 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of the headline financial 
performance issues for 2010-11, covering the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 
2011.  The report assesses performance against budgets, outlines requests 
for carry forwards and provides a position statement on the council’s revenue 
reserves. 
 

• Summary 

• The council‘s provisional outturn position is a £369k underspend, with 
requests for carry forwards of unspent budgets totalling £168k reducing 
this position to a potential final underspend of £201k. 

• This position, an improvement of £2,037k from the £1,668k of pressures 
reported at Monitor 3, is testament to the council’s effective financial 
management, the implementation of the savings programme and the 
continued hard work of directorates in controlling costs. 

 
Finance Overview 
 

2. The General Fund budget for 2010-11 was £118,166k, with utilisation of 
balances and reserves reducing the call on Council Tax to £117,338k.  The 
council‘s provisional outturn position is a £369k underspend, with requests for 
carry forwards of unspent budgets totalling £168k reducing this position to a 
potential final underspend of £201k. 
 

3. The final position represents an improvement of £2,037k (£986k at directorate 
level) since Monitor 3.  This improvement is primarily as a result of continued 
stringent cost control methods, and internal management reporting has 
tracked the impact of this positive action since the figures for the Monitor 3 
report were finalised in early January.  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 55



4. As highli
[...]
sional £369k 
underspend 

Page 62



 
Reason: So that resources can be directed into those areas that meet 

corporate priorities. 

 
 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
Ian Floyd, Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
Keith Best, Assistant Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
(Financial Services) 
Report Approved tick Date June 2011 

üüüü 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 
Wards Affected:  None All tick 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 July 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 

Report – Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report deferred from the meeting on 28 June 2011 presents the Committee’s 
draft work plan for the forthcoming year and asks Members to consider any 
additions and/or amendments they may wish to make to it. The draft work plan is 
attached at Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

2. At the beginning of each municipal year, each Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to formulate its workplan for the coming year.  The work plan is an ongoing 
and fluid document that the Committee can amend throughout the year to allow for 
the inclusion of and pertinent issues arising relevant to the committee’s specific 
remit. It also contains a number of items that are provided on a regular cycle. This 
ongoing work is briefly explained in the paragraphs below: 

Ongoing Work 

3. Year End Outturn Reports and Quarterly Monitoring Reports 
These regular reports allow Members to monitor the financial performance of the 
Council throughout the year and can be used to identify potential areas for review. 

4. Reports from the Leader and Cabinet Members 
Once/twice a year the relevant Executive Members and/or Leader are invited to 
attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to discuss their p
[...]
on 
the draft workplan. Members will also have the opportunity, to discuss potential 
items for the work plan and potential topics for review with those senior officers 
present at this meeting, the Lead Officer allocated to this Committee and the 
Scrutiny Officer.  

Analysis 
 

10. At this stage, to progress the population of the workplan, the Committee are asked 
only to identify a number of broad subjects for possible scrutiny review.  The 
scrutiny officer together with relevant officers, will then carry out some research, 
and gather evidence in order to provide detailed information on each topic at a 
future meeting. The Committee will then be asked to identify resulting specific 
problems and issues, or areas of associated policy development which they would 
like to focus any scrutiny review on, and to prioritise their work on any agreed 
topics.  These informed choices for reviews will then be programmed into the draft 
workplan. 

Options  

11. Members are asked to consider the draft work plan and make any 
amendments/additions they feel necessary.  They may also choose at this stage to 
identify any possible topics for in depth consideration at a future meeting, in order 
to agree the committee’s workplan for 2011/2012. 

Corporate Strategy  

12. The work of this Committee relates to the ‘Effective Organisation’ theme of the 
Corporate Strategy 2009/2012. 

Page 66



 

 Implications 

13. There are no known financial, human resources, legal or other implications 
associated with the recommendations within this report. Any implications arising 
from reviews will be addressed within reports associated with the individual review. 

Risk Management 
 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

15. Members are requested to consider the draft work plan for 2011/2012 and identify 
any broad topics they would like to detailed information on. 
 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a work programme for future 
meetings. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 8 June 2011 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 

Wards Affected: All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None      
 
Annexes: 
Annex A Draft Workplan 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annex A 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2011-12 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
28 June 2011 @ 
5pm 

1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference   
2. Presentation by Assistant Directors on ongoing work within Resources Directorate & future 

planned work  
3.  Attendance of Executive Member for Corporate Services to discuss her priorities and challenges 

for this municipal year 
  
 

20 July 2011 @ 
5.30pm 

1.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12 
2.   2010-11 Year End Financial Outturn Report     
3.   2010-11 Performance Report 

13 September 
2011 @ 5pm 
 
 

1. First Quarter Monitoring Report 
 2.   2011/12 Budget Update I (Andrew Crookham) 
3.   Workplan 
 

22 November 
2011 @ 5pm 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Monitoring Report on Implementation of recommendations arising from previously completed 

Customer Complaints review (Pauline Stuchfield) 
3. Update on ‘More for York’ (Tracy Carter) 
4. Workplan 
 

11 January 2011 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Workplan 
2.   2011/12 Budget Update II (Andrew Crookham) 
3.   Monitoring Report on Implementation of Workforce Plan and the uptake, outturn and success of 

CYC apprenticeships and work-based training (Pauline Stuchfield) 
 

28 February 2012  
@ 5pm 

1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report   
2.   Workplan   
 

 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 28/06/2011 Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	4 Capital Programme Outturn 2010/11.
	Annex 1 Capital Programme Out-turn

	5 Year End Performance Report for 2010-11.
	6 Financial Outturn 2010-11
	7 Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012.
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEWARD (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
FIRTH, FUNNELL, HODGSON, MCILVEEN (VICE-
CHAIR), SCOTT AND WARTERS 

  

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal interest as a member 
of Unison, the Public and Commercial Services Union and as an 
ex employee of the NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal interest as his wife is an 
employee of City of York Council. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest as Chair of St. 
Nicholas Fields Environment Centre. 
  
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 

11 January 2011 and 28 June 2011 be 
signed and approved by the chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

11. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2010/11.  
 
Members considered a report which set out the Council’s capital 
programme outturn position for 2010/11 along with the financial 
outturn position. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the following areas: 

• Overspends and resulting changes to the programme. 
• Slippage 
• Funding position of the capital programme 
• An update on future years capital programme. 

 
Members sought clarification on  the re-profiling of schemes. 
Officers advised that it was similar to slippage. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the 2010/11 capital 

outturn position. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee informed. 
 
 
 

12. YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2010-11.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
summary of the Council’s performance highlights for 2010-11 
and a presentation which highlighted future plans for accessing 
data about City of York Council. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members gave consideration  to 
the data on performance indicators and requested further details 
on: 
 

• Staff sickness, in particular, more details on long-term 
sickness versus short-term sickness, the reasons for 
absences and the number of days lost per full time 
employee. 

• National Performance Indicator (NPI) 155 – the definition 
of an affordable home. 

• NPI 186- what had led to a reduction in CO2 across the 
City. 

 
Discussion took place on the Business Intelligence Hub and 
how  performance information will be made available to 
Members in the future. Members commented that they would 



 

 

still find it useful to have a report brought to Scrutiny meetings 
highlighting key performance issues and that they would like to 
continue to have the opportunity to question Officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)That Members noted the report. 
 

(ii) That Officers would email the 
requested information to members. 

 
REASON: To keep Members informed on 

performance issues that fall under the 
committees remit. 

 
 

13. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2010-11  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
headline financial performance issues for 2010-11, covering the 
period 1  April 2010 to 31 March 2011. The report assessed 
performance against budgets, outlined requests for carry 
forwards and provided a position statement on the Council’s 
revenue reserves. 
 
Officers outlined the report and asked Members to note 
paragraphs 2 and 30 which included details of the use of 
reserves. Members queried whether Finance Officers had been 
comfortable with the use of £200k of reserves. They confirmed 
that they were comfortable with reserves being used. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the information in 

the report. 
 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee 

informed. 
 
 

14. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2011/2012.  
 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for the Effective 
Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
forthcoming year and asked them to consider any additions or 
amendments. 
 
Members suggested the following as areas they would like 
further information on as possible Scrutiny topics: 



 

 

 
• Procurement  
• Staff Sickness 
• Property Services 
• Decision Making at the Council 

 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the draft work 

plan and identified the above areas as 
possible topics. 

 
REASON: In order to provide the committee with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


